

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRANKLIN DELANO JEFFRIES, II,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY A. MEYER
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

RALPH E. HARWELL
JONATHAN HARWELL
*Harwell & Harwell, P.C.
2131 First Tenn. Plaza
Knoxville, Tenn. 37929
(865) 637-8900*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	1
A. Factual background.....	3
B. Procedural history	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	7
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Deeply Divided On The Question Presented.	8
II. The Question Presented By This Case Has Broad Significance.....	15
A. Confusion regarding the proper construction of the First Amendment after <i>Black</i> implicates many federal criminal statutes.	15
B. The choice between a subjective and objective standard for threats has been rendered newly urgent by the explosion of online communication.	19
III. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.	22
A. The Sixth Circuit incorrectly construed Section 875(c) to require only general and not specific intent.....	22
1. Plain meaning and standard usage confirm that a subjective intent is entailed by the word “threat.”	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

2. The statute’s legislative history confirms that Congress imposed a subjective-intent requirement.	25
B. The Sixth Circuit erred in its construction of the First Amendment.	28
1. This Court’s decision in <i>Black</i> recognized a First Amendment intent requirement for statutes criminalizing threats.	28
2. A subjective-intent standard is required by core First Amendment principles.	31
Conclusion	33
APPENDIX A	1

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

Appendix A –	<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012)..	1a
Appendix B –	U.S. District Court’s Denial of Petitioner’s Motion for Acquittal (May 24, 2011).....	26a
Appendix C –	Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals’ Denial of Rehearing En Banc (Oct. 31, 2012)	73a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	32
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	16
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	32, 33
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975).....	17
<i>State v. Brownlee</i> , 51 N.W. 25 (Iowa 1892).....	24
<i>State v. Cushing</i> , 50 P. 512 (Wash. 1897)	23
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 115 A. 8 (Del. 1921)	23
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	32
<i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6, 9, 10, 21
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 37 F.3d 1059 (4th Cir. 1994).....	10, 13
<i>United States v. DeAndino</i> , 958 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1992).....	13, 22
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>United States v. Elonis</i> , 2011 WL 5024284 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Francis</i> , 164 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 1999)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>United States v. French</i> , 243 F. 785 (S.D. Fla. 1917)	24
<i>United States v. Fulmer</i> , 108 F.3d 1486 (1st Cir. 1997)	14, 15, 33
<i>United States v. Himelwright</i> , 42 F.3d 777 (3d Cir. 1994)	10
<i>United States v. Kammersell</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Utah 1998).....	13
<i>United States v. Kosma</i> , 951 F.2d 549 (3d Cir. 1991)	14
<i>United States v. Mabie</i> , 663 F.3d 322 (8th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Magleby</i> , 420 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Maisonet</i> , 484 F.2d 1356 (4th Cir. 1973).....	14
<i>United States v. McTeer</i> , 103 F.3d 121 (4th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 272 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 234 F.3d 28 (5th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 104 F.3d 76 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Nishnianidze</i> , 342 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Patillo</i> , 431 F.2d 293 (4th Cir. 1970).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>United States v. Sovie</i> , 122 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 411 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Stock</i> , 2012 WL 202761 (W.D. Pa. 2012).....	21
<i>United States v. Sutcliffe</i> , 505 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 443 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Twine</i> , 853 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1988).....	9, 13, 18
<i>United States v. Vaksman</i> , 472 F. App'x 447 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012).....	10, 11, 13, 31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 641 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Wolff</i> , 370 F. App'x 888 (10th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	27
<i>United States v. Xiang Li</i> , 381 F. App'x 38 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Zavrel</i> , 384 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilcox v. State</i> , 6 Ohio Law Abs. 571 (Ct. App. 1928)	24
Statutes	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 115.....	17
§ 871.....	17, 18, 19
§ 873.....	16
§ 875.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 876.....	9, 16, 18
§ 878.....	18
§ 879.....	18, 21
§ 150	17
§ 1951.....	17
Pub L. No. 72-274 (1932).....	26
Pub L. No. 76-76 (1939).....	26
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-423 (1996).....	29
Other Authorities	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English</i> <i>Language</i> (5th ed. 2011)	
	24
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910)	
	23
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	
	24
Paul T. Crane, Note, “ <i>True Threats</i> ” and the <i>Issue of Intent</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 1225 (2006).....	
	12
<i>Exchange Between Bob Woodward and White</i> <i>House Official in Spotlight</i> , CNN Politics (Feb. 27, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/c6732oy	
	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Lauren Gilbert, <i>Mocking George: Political Satire As “True Threat” in the Age of Global Terrorism</i> , 58 U. Miami L. Rev. 843 (2004)	31
H.L.A. Hart & Tony Honoré, <i>Causation in the Law</i> (2d ed. 1985)	25
Information, <i>United States v. Leboon</i> (E.D. Pa. Mar. 26, 2010), available at http://tinyurl.com/c49akxw	20
Robert Kurman Kelner, Note, <i>United States v. Jake Baker: Revisiting Threats and the First Amendment</i> , 84 Va. L. Rev. 287 (1998)	14
Leslie Kendrick, <i>Speech, Intent, and the Chilling Effect</i> , Wm. & Mary L. Rev. (forthcoming 2013), available at http://tinyurl.com/bqu6fp6	31
David Kurtz, <i>What To Make of Norman Leboon?</i> , TPM Editor’s Blog, Mar. 29, 2010, http://tinyurl.com/yb9ay6y	20
Caleb Mason, <i>Framing Context, Anonymous Internet Speech, and Intent: New Uncertainty About the Constitutional Test for True Threats</i> , 41 Sw. L. Rev. 43 (2011) ..	19, 20
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2003)	24
Liz Navratil et al., <i>FBI, Pittsburgh Police Investigate YouTube Video That Threatened Zone 5 Officers</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, Nov. 16, 2012, http://tinyurl.com/c55nppo	21
Robert Nozick, <i>Socratic Puzzles</i> (1997)	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Bianca Prieto, <i>Polk County Man’s Rap Song Called Threat to Cops, So He’s in Jail for 2 years</i> , Orlando Sentinel, Aug. 1, 2009, http://tinyurl.com/ckpp26t	21
Recent Case, <i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 1138 (2013).....	13, 20, 30
Karen Rosenfield, Note, <i>Redefining the Question: Applying A Hierarchical Structure to the Mens Rea Requirement for Section 875(c)</i> , 29 Cardozo L. Rev. 1837 (2008).....	14
Jennifer E. Rothman, <i>Freedom of Speech and True Threats</i> , 25 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 283 (2001).....	14, 20, 33
Frederick Schauer, <i>Intentions, Conventions, and the First Amendment: The Case of Cross-Burning</i> , 2003 Sup. Ct. Rev. 197.....	30
<i>Threatening Communications: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Post Office and Post Roads</i> , 76th Cong. 4 (1939).....	26, 27
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Bureau of Justice Statistics: Federal Criminal Case Processing Statistics</i> , http://tinyurl.com/bp9lcbu (last accessed Mar. 28, 2013)	18
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Mens Rea</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (July 5, 2007), http://tinyurl.com/d6pnks4	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Michele L. Ybarra et al., *Examining the
Overlap in Internet Harassment and School
Bullying: Implications for School
Intervention*, 41 J. Adolescent Health S42
(2007) 21
